Public Law 96-341 96th Congress

An Act

Sept. 8, 1980 [H.R. 8010]

To amend the Comprehensive Employment and Training Act to designate a Job Corps Center as the "Earle C. Clements Job Corps Center".

Earle C. Clements Job Corps Center. Designation. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Comprehensive Employment and Training Act (29 U.S.C. 801 et seq.) is amended by inserting after section 468 the following new section:

"EARLE C. CLEMENTS JOB CORPS CENTER

29 USC 941a.

"Sec. 469. The Secretary shall designate the Job Corps facilities located in the State of Kentucky in Union County and Muhlenburg County as the 'Earle C. Clements Job Corps Center'. Any reference in law, map, regulation, document, record, or other paper of the United States to the Job Corps facilities specified in the first sentence of this section shall be held to be a reference to the 'Earle C. Clements Job Corps Center'."

Sec. 2. The table of contents of the Comprehensive Employment and Training Act is amended by inserting after the item relating to

section 468 the following new item:

"Sec. 469. Earle C. Clements Job Corps Center.".

Approved September 8, 1980.